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April 10, 2019 -
TO: Mayor Jerry L. Demings

-AND-

Board of County Commisgipners
FROM: Jon V. Weiss, P.E., Direct Y

Planning, Environmental, angl Development
Services Department

Environmental Protection Division

CONTACT PERSON: David D. Jones, P.E., CEP, Manager
' (407) 836-1405 (%/

SUBJECT: May 7, 2019 — Consent Item.
Environmental Protection Commission Recommendation
Request for an After-the-Fact Variance for Casey and
Jennifer Deloach; Dock Construction Permit BD-18-10-105

The applicants, Casey and Jennifer Deloach, are requesting approval of an after-the-
fact variance to Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(e) (roof
height). The project site is located at 2004 Gatlin Avenue, Orlando, Florida 32806. The
Parcel ID number is 13-23-29-2964-00-671. The subject property is located on Lake
Conway in District 3.

On November 20, 2018 the Environmental Protection Division (EPD) issued Dock
Construction Permit BD-18-10-105 with a maximum roof height of 12 feet. On January
18, 2019 EPD received a Notice of Completion and an as-built survey showing that the
dock was constructed with a roof height 13 feet above the floor elevation.

In an effort to keep the dock as constructed, the agent for the original dock permit
provided a new Application for Dock Construction along with an Application for Variance
to Section 15-342(e) (roof height). The affected adjacent property owner provided a
written letter of support for the 13-foot roof height via email on January 22, 2019.

Pursuant to Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Article 1X, EPD staff evaluated the
proposed variance application and required documents. Notifications of the application
for variance were sent to all shoreline owners within 300 feet of the subject property on
January 30, 2019. EPD did not receive any written objections to the variance request.

During the March 27, 2019 Environmental Protection Commission (EPC) public hearing,
the EPC voted to uphold the recommendation of the Environmental Protection Officer
and approve the request for variance to Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Article IX,
Section 15-342(e) (roof height).



Page Two

May 7, 2019 - Consent ltem

Environmental Protection Commission Recommendation for an After-the-Fact Variance
for Casey and Jennifer Deloach; Dock Construction Permit BD-18-10-105

A $200 penalty has been paid to the Conservation Trust Fund for failure to comply with
the approved permit conditions and drawings.

ACTION REQUESTED: Acceptance of the recommendation of the
Environmental Protection Commission to approve
. the after-the-fact request for variance to Orange
"County Code, Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-
342(e) (roof height) for the Casey and Jennifer
Deloach Dock Construction Permit BD-18-10-105.
District 3
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APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT' A DOCK APPLICATION FOR
VARIANCE

(Pursuant to Orange County Code. Chapter 15, Article IX. Section 13-350(a)( 1))

Mail or Orange County Environmental Protection Division
Deliver To: 3165 McCrory Place, Suite 200 '
Orlando, Florida 32803
(407) 836-1400, Fax (407) 836-1499

**Enclose a check for $409.00 payable to The Board of County Commissioners**

I Sheila Cichra on behalf of Casey Deloach (if applicable) pursuant to Orange County Code
Chapter 13. Article [X, Section [3-350(a) 1) am requesting a variance to section 15-342 (e) of the Orange County Dock

Construction Ordinance.
I. Describe how strict compliance with the provisions trom which a variance is sought would impose a unique and unnecessary
hardship on the applicant {the hardship cannot be selt-imposed):

The boathouse roof is larger than normal, so in order to obtain the optimum aesthetic roof pitch, the
roof height needs be increased slightly (1').

2. Describe the etfect of the proposed variance on abutting shoreline owners:

The additional height will not adversely affect the adjacent property owner's view. As evidenced by the
attached letter of no objection.

Notice to the Applicant: )
The environmental protection officer. environmental protection commission and the Board of County Commissioners may require

additional information necessary to carry out the purposes of this articie.

A variance application may receive an approval or approval with conditions when such variance: (1) would not be contrary to the
public interest: (2) where. owing to special conditions. compliance with the provisions herein would impose an unnecessary hardship
on the permit applicant: (3) that the hardship is not selt-imposed: and (4) the granting of the variance would not be contrary to the
intent and purpose of this article.

By signing and submitting this application form. [ am applying for a variance to the Orange County Dock Construction Ordinance
identified above, according to the supporting data and other incidental information tiled with this application. I am familiar with the
information contained in this application. and represent that such information is true. complete, and accurate. | understand this is an
application and not a permit. and that work conducted prior to approval is a violation. I understand that this application and any permit
issued pursuant thereto. does not relieve me of any obligation for obtaining any other required federal. state. or local permits prior to
commencement of construction. | understand that knowingly making any false staternents or representation in this application is a
violation of Sections 13-341 & 13-342, Orange County Code.

Name of Applicant: Sheila Cichra

01/17/2019

s I
Signature of Applicant: Agent . ,’/L ,/C L / Date:
Corporate Title (if applicable): _ President, Streamline Permitting, Inc.

Rev. 19-01-2013




